0 56,668)(   13,341)(  12,905)(   29,215)(  1,207) (

Exposure to liquidity risk 52,299 111,419)(   49,653)(  19,433)(   40,909)(  1,424) (

Icelandair Group hf. | Registration Document | 24

policy of 40–80% of net exposure with a 12-month horizon and uses a portfolio of instruments, both forwards
and options. Due to a stressed economic environment since 2008 and risk-averse financial markets, hedge ratios
have temporarily fallen below the lower policy boundaries of 40%, mainly as a result of the added opportunity
costs of supporting hedging activities with market requirements for collateral and up-front premium payments.

2.4.2 Exposure to Currency Risk

Item 3. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk notional amounts in major currencies

2.4.2.1 Sensitivity Analysis

A 10% strengthening of the ISK against the following currencies at 31 December 2009 would have increased
(decreased) post-tax equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Item 4. Sensitivity analysis, assuming 10% appreciation of ISK

2009 (mISK) Equity Profit or loss

USD..... 964 964
EUR..... 614)(   614)(
DKK..... 185)(   185)(
SEK..... 263)(   263)(
NOK..... 235)(   235)(
CZK..... 45)(   0

2008 (mISK) Equity Profit or loss

USD..... 1,277 1,517
EUR..... 114)(   45
DKK..... 131)(   131)(
SEK..... 135)(   135)(
NOK..... 85)(   85)(
CZK..... 1,342)(   0

2009 (mISK) USD EUR DKK  SEK NOK CZK

 Net bal. sheet exposure..... 1,786 -2,199 279 337 331 545

 Estimated forecast revenue..... 27,302 15,356 3,618 3,220 2,985 0

 Estimated forecast purchases..... -40,850 -5,675 -1,644 -340 -455 0

 Net currency exposure..... -11,762 7,482 2,253 3,217 2,861 545

2008 (mISK) USD EUR DKK  SEK NOK CZK

 Net balance sheet exposure..... 5,563 -1,271 132 120 53 -2,142

 Estimated forecast revenue..... 45,820 30,031 2,064 1,973 1,412 27,296

 Estimated forecast purchases..... -70,405 -23,421 -655 -469 -467 -9,364

 Forward FX contracts..... 3,997 -3,997 0 0 0 0

 Net currency exposure..... -15,025 1,342 1,541 1,624 998 15,790

Icelandair Group hf. | Registration Document | 25

A 10% weakening of the ISK against the above currencies would have had the equal but opposite effect on the
above currencies to the amounts shown above, on the basis that all other variables remain constant.

2.4.2.2 Interest Rate Risk

The largest share of outstanding long-term loans carries 3–6 months floating interest rates and is directly related
to aircraft financing and denominated in USD. That is a consequence of the fact that the most liquid market for
commercial aircraft denominates prices in USD. The Group follows a policy of hedging 40–80% of interest rate